
Present Sri. Shailendra Kumar Singh
                      Judge Special Court (Electricity Act) cum 
                    Addl. Sessions Judge,1st Court, Durgpaur

Special (Electricity) Case No.281 of 2013
Ref: Andal P.S. Case No.481/13 dated 18.12.2013)

Order No.37 dt.29.07.2024
Received supplementary record from the Court of Ld. ACJM, Durgapur.

Seen the same. Let it be kept with the record.
Accused Lal Bahadur Show was brought under arrest on the strength of

W/A issued by this Court and produced before the court of Ld. ACJM, Durgapur. 
Accused is produced before this Court today. He is taken into custody and

remanded to JC till 03.09.2024.
Accused Lal Bahadur Show files a petition to plead guilty on the ground

stated therein. 
Heard the Learned Advocate for the accused as well as Learned PP in-

charge.
Accused Lal Bahadur Show has been charge sheeted u/s 136 of Electricity

Act,  on  the  allegation  that  on  18.12.2013  accused  has  committing  theft  of
Transmission  Tower  members  in  (STPS-DGP)-(DGP-ASANSOL)  of  WBSEDCL.
Charge-sheet has already been submitted against the accused u/s 136 of Electricity
Act and Sec.411 IPC. The accusation is read over to the said accused and he
pleads guilty by saying ‘Ami Doshi’.

Having  heard  the  Learned  Advocate  for  the  accused and  the  accused,
considering the facts and circumstances and particularly when there is no previous
conviction at the credit of the accused and being satisfied that the petition is
made  voluntarily,  the  prayer  is  allowed.  I  think  sentence  to  pay  a  fine  of
Rs.15,000/- i.d. to S.I. for one month would meet the ends of justice. 

Hence, it is,  
Ordered 

that the accused Lal Bahadur Show is found guilty of offence u/s- 136 of
the  Indian  Electricity  Act  and  she  is  convicted  u/s-229  Cr.P.C.  and  thereby
sentenced to pay a fine of Rs.15,000/- to S.I. for one month. The seized alamats
be confiscated to the State. 

To date (03.09.2024) for ER of W/A.
Note in the register and upload in the CIS.
Let a copy of this order be sent to the Judicial Cashier, Durgapur for

information.
D/c by me
                Sd/- Sd/-
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